not lead to a change in the DBCV score or uncertainty score. From the bottom figures, we do obtain

that a higher clustering selection epsilon results in fewer clusters. This is in line with the description of

cluster_selection_epsilon in Section 4.2.3.

HDBSCAN: cluster selection method
Figure 4.9 shows that there is no substantial difference in performance between the Excess of Mass

(eom) and Leaf clustering algorithms. As discussed in Section 4.2.3, the Excess of Mass algorithm tends

to result in small homogeneous clusters, which would be preferred in the context of event and incident

message clustering. Therefore, it is interesting to observe that the results do not seem to differ seem to

differ.

HDBSCAN: minimum cluster size
The last hyperparameter we consider from HDBSCAN is the minimum cluster size, which, as noted

by the authors of HDBSCAN, is the most sensitive parameter to tune [53]. Figure 4.9 illustrates that a

smaller minimum cluster size leads to a higher DBCV count and lower cost, which is desired. However,

setting the minimum cluster size too small (e.g., 2 to 3) also results in nearly no outliers and a high

number of clusters, which can pose challenges when estimating the excitation matrix.

4.3. Real-world data 34

0 0.2 0.4 0.6

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

0 0.2 0.4 0.6

Doc2vec
TF-IDF

Percentage of labels with <5% confidence Percentage of labels with <5% confidence

D
B
C
V
 s

co
re

nature=events nature=incidents

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

0

100

200

300

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

Doc2vec
TF-IDF

Number of outliers Number of outliers

N
um

be
r

of
 c

lu
st

er
s

nature=events nature=incidents

Figure 4.5: Grid search results for two different choices for the word embeddings (TF-IDF en Doc2vec). Top figures: DBCV score

against the percentage of labels with less than 5% confidence for the assigned cluster for events (left) and incidents (right). Bottom
figures: Number of clusters against the number of outliers for events (left) and incidents (right).

UMAP: n-neighbors and n-components
Finally, we evaluate the two hyperparameters related to UMAP, namely n_neighbors and n_components.